

No. 10-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NAVAJO NATION,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HARRISON TSOSIE
Acting Attorney General
PAUL SPRUHAN, Attorney
THE NAVAJO NATION
P.O. Box 2010
Window Rock, AZ 86515

PAUL E. FRYE
Counsel of Record
LISA M. ENFIELD, of Counsel
FRYE LAW FIRM, P.C.
10400 Academy Rd. N.E.,
Suite 310
Albuquerque, NM 87111
pef@fryelaw.us

January 28, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ...	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES	2
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	2
Indian Land Leasing Statutes and Regulations.....	3
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
Introduction.....	6
Statement of the Facts	7
Prior Proceedings	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	17
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULE 14 DE- CISION IMPROPERLY ABROGATES FEDERAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY, CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS, AND CREATES A CLEAR CIRCUIT CONFLICT	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Decision Below Subverts Federal Sovereign Immunity.....	18
B. Permitting or Mandating Impleader in a Title VII Case Conflicts Directly with Supreme Court Precedent	21
C. Review is Required to Resolve Conflicts Among the Circuits on the Rule 14 Issue.	22
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULE 19 DECISION CREATES A CLEAR CIRCUIT CONFLICT AND UNDERMINES TRIBAL SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S DECISIONS	25
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Rule 19 Holding Conflicts with Rulings of Other Circuits.....	25
B. The Decision Impermissibly Abrogates Tribal Sovereign Immunity Contrary to Title VII and this Court’s Decisions	28
III. THIS COURT SHOULD PRESERVE THE CAREFUL BALANCE CONGRESS ESTABLISHED AMONG THE POWER OF THE EEOC, THE PREROGATIVES OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, AND RESPECT FOR STATE, LOCAL AND TRIBAL GOVERNMENTS	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDIX	Page
APPENDIX A	
<i>EEOC v. Peabody Western Coal Co.</i> , No. 06-17621, Denial of Petition for Rehearing and for Rehearing En Banc, (9th Circuit, Filed Sept. 1, 2010).....	1a
APPENDIX B	
<i>EEOC v. Peabody Western Coal Co.</i> , 610 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)	2a
APPENDIX C	
<i>EEOC v. Peabody Western Coal Co.</i> , No. CV 01-01050-PHX-MHM (D. Ariz., Filed Sept. 30, 2006)	33a
APPENDIX D	
<i>EEOC v. Peabody Western Coal Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2005).....	67a
APPENDIX E	
<i>EEOC v. Peabody Western Coal Co.</i> , 214 F.R.D. 549 (D. Ariz. 2002)	88a
APPENDIX F	
<i>Natural Resources Law on American Indian Lands</i> (1977) (Excerpts)	122a
Mining Lease No. 14-20-0603-8580 Between Sentry Royalty Company and the Navajo Tribe (Feb. 1, 1964) (Excerpts).....	128a
Mining Lease No. 14-20-0608-9910 Between Sentry Royalty Company and the Navajo Tribe (June 6, 1966) (Excerpts).....	130a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Letter from Ronald M. Green, Acting Assistant Solicitor, Department of Labor, to Phillip J. Davis, Director, OFCC, re: Guidelines for Establishment of Navajo Manpower Utilization Requirements in Construction Activity (Aug. 17, 1973).....	132a
U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, <i>The Navajo Nation: An American Colony</i> (1975) (Excerpts)	137a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams v. Murphy</i> , 165 F. 304 (8th Cir. 1908).....	29
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminex v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	33
<i>Atchley v. Nordam Group, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Carter v. Director, Office of Workers' Comp. Prog., Dep't of Labor</i> , 751 F.2d 1398 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831).....	29
<i>City of Gretna v. Defense Plant Corp.</i> , 159 F.2d 412 (5th Cir. 1947).....	24
<i>City of Peoria v. General Elec. Cablevision Corp.</i> , 690 F.2d 116 (7th Cir. 1982).....	22, 25
<i>Davenport v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, AFL-CIO</i> , 166 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13, 27
<i>EEOC v. American Fed. of Teachers, Loc. 571</i> , 761 F.Supp. 536 (N.D. Ill. 1991)..	27, 28, 34
<i>EEOC v. Elgin Teachers Ass'n</i> , 27 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 1994).....	27
<i>EEOC v. Elgin Teachers Ass'n, 45 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. 446</i> , 1986 WL 68560 (N.D. Ill. 1986)	27
<i>EEOC v. Elgin Teachers Ass'n</i> , 658 F.Supp. 624 (N.D. Ill. 1987)	33
<i>EEOC v. Peabody Western Coal Co., No. 06-17261</i> (9th Cir. filed Oct. 26, 2007).....	17
<i>Fernandez v. Corporacion Insular de Seguros</i> , 79 F.3d 207 (1st Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..	19
<i>Hillier v. Southern Towing Co.</i> , 714 F.2d 714 (7th Cir. 1983).....	24-25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jerez v. Cooper Indus., Inc.</i> , No. CIV 10119 NRB, 2003 WL 22126893 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2003)	24
<i>Kalb v. Feuerstein</i> , 308 U.S. 433 (1940)	29
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985)	33
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)....	30
<i>Malone v. United States</i> , 581 F.2d 582 (6th Cir. 1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 1128 (1979).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	10
<i>Mennen Co. v. Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CIV 93-5273 (WGB), 1996 WL 257147 (D.N.J. Jan. 29, 1996) <i>aff'd</i> , 147 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	9
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	10
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Transport Workers U. of Am.</i> , 451 U.S. 77 (1981)....	22
<i>Occidental Life Ins. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	32
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	29, 30
<i>Osage Tribal Council v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 187 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 530 U.S. 1229 (2000).....	30
<i>Owen Equip. and Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> , 437 U.S. 365 (1978).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Scott v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 920 F.2d 927, 1990 WL 200655 (4th Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>Sierra Club v. Hodel</i> , 848 F.2d 1068 (10th Cir. 1988).....	26
<i>Southeast Mortgage Co. v. Mullins</i> , 514 F.2d 747 (5th Cir. 1975).....	22-23
<i>Tamiami Partners, Ltd. v. Miccosukee Tribe</i> , 63 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Mat’ls, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	21
<i>Thebo v. Choctaw Tribe</i> , 66 F. 372 (8th Cir. 1895).....	29
<i>United States v. Fresno Unified School Dist.</i> , 592 F.2d 1088 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 832 (1979).....	34
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).	29
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 556 U.S. ___, ___, 129 S. Ct. 1547 (2009).....	8, 18
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 309 U.S. 495 (1940)..	19, 20
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941).....	19
<i>United States v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co. (“USF&G”)</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940).....	19, 20, 29, 30
<i>Vieux Carre Prop. Owners v. Brown</i> , 875 F.2d 453 (5th Cir. 1989) <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 1020 (1990).....	13, 25, 26, 27
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	9
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	29
STATUTES	
5 N.N.C. § 403 (2005)	10
15 N.N.C. § 604(A)(1) (2005)	10, 11
25 C.F.R. § 131.5(a) (1960)	4, 7
25 C.F.R. § 162.604(a) (2010)	4, 7, 8
25 C.F.R. § 172.30 (1960)	4, 7
25 C.F.R. § 211.57 (2010)	4, 7
25 U.S.C. § 81	30
25 U.S.C. § 175	34
25 U.S.C. §§ 396a-396g	3
25 U.S.C. § 396a	3, 7
25 U.S.C. § 396d	7
25 U.S.C. §§ 631-638	3
25 U.S.C. § 633	3, 7
25 U.S.C. § 635(a)	4, 7
28 U.S.C. § 512	33
28 U.S.C. § 516	33
28 U.S.C. § 519	33
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(i)	2, 31
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	3, 11, 31, 32, 33
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(2)	32
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(c)	11, 32
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(b)	2, 31
Pub. L. 106-179, § 2, 114 Stat. 46	30
Pub. L. 302, 63 Stat. 695	7
15 Stat. at 668	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 13	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 14	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 14(a)	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 18(a)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 <i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> § 14.03[3] (3d ed. 2010)	24
24 Fed. Reg. 7949 (1959)	4, 7
61 Fed. Reg. 29,424 (1996)	33
H.R. Rep. No. 81-963 (1949)	7
<i>In Defense of Tribal Sovereign Immunity</i> 95 Harv. L. Rev. 1058 (1982)	31
Peter C. Maxfield, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Natural Resources Law on American Indian Lands</i> (1977) ...	7
Ronald Reagan "Statement on Indian Policy," 19 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 98 (1983)	30
S. Rep. No. 81-550 (1949)	7
S. Rep. No. 92-415 (1971)	34
U.S. Comm'n on Civil Rights, <i>The Navajo Nation: An American Colony</i> (1975)	9
